No. 12-1485

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

ARAB BANK, PLC,

Petitioner,

v.

COURTNEY LINDE ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL Counsel of Record JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH DAVID M. GINN HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 555 13th Street, NW Washington, DC 20004 (202) 637-5600 neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

No. 12-1485

ARAB BANK, PLC,

Petitioner,

v.

COURTNEY LINDE ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4
ARGUMENT
 I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION UNDERMINES THE SOVEREIGNTY OF A KEY UNITED STATES ALLY
Critical Allies In The Middle East6 B. The Sanctions Order At Issue Here Punishes Jordan's Largest Financial Institution For Merely Following Jordanian Law9
II. THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION IS NEEDED15
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)15
Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)16, 17
Societe Internationale pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, SA v. Rogers, 357 U.S. 197 (1958)
Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. District Court, 482 U.S. 522 (1987)16
STATUTES:
12 U.S.C. §§ 3401-2211
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-81x11
15 U.S.C. §§ 6801-0911
15 U.S.C. § 6801(a)11
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)
22 U.S.C. § 2378a
Cal. Fin. Code §§ 4050-6011
N.D. Cent. Code, §§ 6-08.1-01 to -08

iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

TREATIES:

Int'l Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 197	9, 12
REGULATIONS:	
22 C.F.R. § 120.32	6
61 Fed. Reg. 59,809 (Nov. 25, 1996)	6
Foreign Laws:	
Anti-Money Laundering Law No. 46 of 2007	9, 12
Anti-Terrorism Law No. 55 of 2006	8
Banking Law No. 28 of 2000	10, 11
Central Bank of Jordan, Regulations of Anti- Money Laundering and Terrorism Financing (2006)	
Penal Code No. 16 of 1960, as amended by Provisional Act No. 54 of 2001	8
Provisional Law No. 83 of 2003	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Geoffrey Sant, So Banks Are Terrorists Now?: The Misuse of the Civil Suit Provision of the Anti-Terrorism Act, 45 Ariz. St. L.J. 533 (2013)	
H.M. King Abdullah II of Jordan, Our Last Best Chance: The Pursuit of Peace in a Time of Peril (2011)	7

iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Jeffrey Goldberg, <i>The Modern King in the</i> Arab Spring, The Atlantic, Mar. 18, 2013
Joby Warrick, In Foiled Jordanian Terror Plot, Officials See Hand of Resurgent al-Qaeda in Iraq, The Washington Post, Dec. 2, 2012
Letter from the Permanent Representative of Jordan to the Chairman of the United Nations Counter-Terrorism Committee (Mar. 24, 2006)
Michael R. Gordon & Thom Shanker, U.S. to Keep Warplanes in Jordan, Pressing Syria, The New York Times, June 15, 20137
Organization for Economic Cooperation & Development, Improving Access to Bank Information for Tax Purposes 7 (2000)11
Remarks by President Obama and His Majesty King Abdullah II of Jordan in Joint Press Conference, Mar. 22, 20137
Remarks by Secretary Rice on the Terrorist Bombings in Jordan, Nov. 9, 20059
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)14, 15, 16
